within the local Enterprise Zone. The Council’s support is then repaid over the next 10-15
years from the resulting increases in future business rates from those sites. As the loans
support capital investment, they have previously been captured in the Council’s reported
capital expenditure as creating a notional asset, even though the Council does not own the
assets concerned. That capital expenditure was then immediately written off to the Capital
Adjustment Account to avoid overstating assets held. This approach has now been updated
to remove the need to recognise and then remove a notional asset, simplifying the treatment
in the Accounts.

This has a number of impacts on both the in year 2023-24 transactions and opening balance
sheet entries for April 2023, the tables below show the adjustments that have been made to
the previously reported balances.

Cash Flow Statement

Note 8 - Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under regulations

As previously

stated 2023-24

£000

Adjustment

£000

Restated

2023-24

£000

Adjust net surplus or deficit on the provision of services for non cash

movements (Note 27)

-127,354 2,700 -124,654

Investing Activities (Note 28) 21,310 -2,700 18,610

Cashflow Statement

As previously

stated 2023-24

£000

Adjustment

£000

Restated

2023-24

£000

Net assets written off to the CIES upon disposal or sale -35,564 2,700 -32,864

Transfer of non-current asset sale proceeds from revenue to Capital

Receipts Reserve/Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve

5,913 -2,700 3,213

General Fund Balance

  Draft 2024-25 Statement of Accounts

137

Note 15 – Property, Plant and Equipment

Note 26 – Unusable Reserves

Note 27 – Cash Flow Statement – Operating Activities

Note 28 – Cash Flow Statement – Investing Activities

As previously

stated 2023-24

£000

Adjustment

£000

Restated

2023-24

£000

Additions 26,940 -2,700 24,240

Derecognition - Disposals -35,216 2,700 -32,516

Land and Buildings

As previously

stated 2023-24

£000

Adjustment

£000

Restated

2023-24

£000

Carrying value of assets which have been sold -36,329 2,700 -33,629

Adjustments to remove non-cash items from

the SDPS (Note 27)

As previously

stated 2023-24

£000

Adjustment

£000

Restated

2023-24

£000

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment property and

intangible assets

87,617 -2,700 84,917

Investing Activities (Note 28)

As previously

stated 2023-24

£000

Adjustment

£000

Restated

2023-24

£000

Balance at 1st April 2023 621,946 2,794 624,740

Assets written off to the CIES on disposal -36,306 2,700 -33,606

Application of capital receipts 5,828 -225 5,603

Capital Adjustment Account

As previously

stated 2023-24

£000

Adjustment

£000

Restated

2023-24

£000

Capital Adjustment Account 631,395 5,269 636,664

Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve 5,269 -5,269 0

Unusable Reserves

As previously

stated 2023-24

£000

Adjustment

£000

Restated

2023-24

£000

Balance at 1st April 2023 2,794 -2,794 0

Deferred Capital Receipts from disposals where cash has not yet

been received

2,700 -2,700 0

Transfer to capital receipts reserve upon receipt of cash -225 225 0

Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve

  Draft 2024-25 Statement of Accounts

138

Note 38 – Capital expenditure and financing

As previously

stated 2023-24

£000

Adjustment

£000

Restated

2023-24

£000

Opening Capital Financing Requirement 558,140 -2,794 555,346

Expenditure on capital assets -  Property, plant and equipment 78,616 -2,700 75,916

Sources of Finance  - Capital Receipts applied -5,828 225 -5,603

Increase in underlying need to borrow (unsupported) 44 -2,475 -2,431

Closing Capital Financing Requirement -3,146 -2,475 -5,621

Capital expenditure and financing

  Draft 2024-25 Statement of Accounts

139

Cheshire West and Chester Council

Supplementary Financial Statement

Housing Revenue Account

  Draft 2024-25 Statement of Accounts

140

Supplementary Financial Statements – Housing Revenue Account

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Income and Expenditure Statement shows the
economic cost in the year of providing housing services in accordance with generally
accepted accounting practices, rather than the amount to be funded from rents and